412%CR General Plant Equipment 	• 	 6,800 00 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 	 Materials. 

publication of the Budget news bulletins in connection with the 1919 Budget and 417/CR Highway Materials  	51,101 50 
authorizes the expenditure of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) by the Corn- 422/CR General Plant Materials  	450 00 
mittee on Finance and Budget to pay the cost of printing and distributing such publi- 423/CR Motor Vehicle Material  	500 00 
cation, said sum to be chargeable to the Contingent Fund of the Board of Estimate 	 Contract or Open Order Service.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to its 

resolution of July 11, 1912, and subject to the provisions of section 419 of the 
Greater New York Charter, hereby approves the expenditure of nine hundred and 
thirty-five dollars ($935), for the purchase of one motor driven improved pipe cutting  
machine with appurtenances, to be installed in the Asphalt Repair Plant at 90th 
street and East River, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of President, 
Borough of Manhattan; to be charged against the corporate stock fund "C.

[...]

be made up by the issue of special revenue bonds. This transfer was accordingly 
made and approved by your Board. 

,Under date of February 13, 1918, your Board was requested to approve a request 
to the Board of Aldermen for the issue of special revenue bonds, in the amount 
of six thousand three hundred and seventy dollars ($6,370); to replenish our music 
account, but at that time it was deemed advisable to take no action on this request, 
as it was proposed to later transfer accruals which, it was believed, would be available 
in time for our use. Arrangements have now been completed for our music program

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment on January 19, 1917, and amended on March 16, 1917, approving, as amended, 
the form of contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost, approximately thirty-
six thousand seven hundred and eight dollars ($36,708), for furnishing and delivering 
one thousand four hundred (1,400) twin fire alarm posts for the new fire alarm 
system in the Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, 
be further amended by making the estimate of cost read approximately fifty thousand 
three hundred and eighty-four dollars ($50,384). 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx. the 
Acting President of the Borough of Queens and the President of the Borough of

[...]

stalling subsidiary pipes to buildings and interior conduits in buildings in connection 
with the construction of the new fire alarm telegraph system in the Borough o 
Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Fire Department, be and hereby is 
amended by making the estimate of cost read forty-three thousand four hundred and 
fifteen dollars and sixty cents ($43,415.60). 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller. the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn and The Bronx. 
the Acting President of the Borough of Queens and the President of the Borough of

[...]

and estimate of cost in the sum of fifteen thousand one hundred and.forty-two dollars 
and forty-one cents ($15,142.41), for furnishing and delivering nails, spikes, bolts, etc., 
for the use of the Department of Docks and Ferries, the cost to be paid to the extent 
of fourteen thousand five hundred and six dollars and fifty cents ($14,506.50) from 
the corporate stock fund "C.D.D.-27, Department of Docks and Ferries, Supplies for 
the Construction and Improvement of Docks," and to the extent of six hundred and 
thirty-five dollars and ninety-one cents ($635.91) from the 1918 budget, Code "No.